-  amortisation of intangible assets (67) (41) (37) (77)
-  exceptional charge (63) (38) - -

373 226 252 505

* US dollar equivalents are provided for reader convenience at the 30 June 2003 exchange rate of £1:US$1.650.
24

Edgar Filing: GALLAHER GROUP PLC - Form 6-K

30

Back to Contents

Notes to the Interim Statements

1. Basis of preparation of the accounts
The interim report has been prepared using accounting policies consistent with those of Gallaher Group Plc for
the year ended 31 December 2002. The accounts for the six months to 30 June 2003, and those for the
comparative period, are unaudited, but have been reviewed by the Auditors. The review report of the Auditors
follows the notes to the Interim Statements. The figures for the year ended 31 December 2002 are an abridged
version of the Group’s published financial statements for that year which contain an unqualified audit report
and which have been filed with the registrar of companies.
The adoption of FRS 17 (Retirement Benefits) has resulted in the following restatements to the profit
and loss account for the six months ended 30 June 2002 and the balance sheet at 30 June 2002:

Previously
reported

£m
Change

£m
As restated

£m

Total operating profit 255 (3) 252
Total net interest and other financing charges (68) 4 (64)

Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 187 1 188

Debtors 792 (101) 691
Provisions for liabilities and charges (138) 91 (47)
Net retirement benefits liability - (10) (10)
Equity shareholders’ deficit (271) (20) (291)

To bring Group practice in line with a standard introduced in the United States in the second half of 2002,
certain sales related incentive costs, previously included within marketing expenditure, were charged against
turnover in the 2002 full year financial statements. This had no impact on EBITA and operating profit but did
slightly increase margins.
Similarly, following a change in German statutory reporting requirements, Lekkerland-Tobaccoland (“L-T”) only
recognises in turnover the commission it earns as an agent on the sale of telephone cards, whereas previously
the full value of these sales were recorded in turnover, with the difference between the sales value and the